

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC18-243

Lower Court Case No. 1996-CF-002514

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK, III,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT S. FRIEDMAN
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL - NORTH
1004 DESOTO PARK TRAIL
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 487-0922

DAWN B. MACREADY
Assistant CCRC-North
Florida Bar No. 0542611

STACY BIGGART
Assistant CCRC-North
Florida Bar No. 0089388

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CITATIONS TO THE RECORD	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
<u>ISSUE I</u>	12
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING ZACK’S CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT UNDER <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i>	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	32
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING ZACK’S CLAIM THAT FAILING TO APPLY <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> TO HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	
<u>ISSUE III</u>	34
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING ZACK’S CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT UNDER <i>HURST V. STATE</i> AND SHOULD BE VACATED	
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	37
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING ZACK’S CLAIM THAT <i>PERRY</i> , THE REVISED SENTENCING STATUTE, DUE PROCESS AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRE THAT HIS PREVIOUSLY RAISED <i>STRICKLAND</i> CLAIMS BE REVISITED	

ISSUE V.....43

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING ZACK’S CLAIM
THAT HIS INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY DETERMINATION IS SUBJECT
TO SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL PURSUANT TO
HURST V. FLORIDA AND *HURST V. STATE*

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4, 7, 35, 43
<i>Barclay v. State</i> , 343 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 1977).....	18
<i>Barclay v. State</i> , 362 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1978).....	18
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	44
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007).....	46
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	36
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	29, 30
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994).....	21
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 185 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2016).....	21
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	7
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	6
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987).....	27
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987).....	27
<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1981).....	18

<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 470 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1985).....	18
<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992).....	19
<i>Dougan v. Wainwright</i> , 448 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1984).....	18
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 2017).....	29
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	35
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	18, 23
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Hardwick v. Dugger</i> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994).....	19
<i>Hardwick v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 803 F. 3d 541 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	19
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (Fla. 1989).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988).....	20
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998).....	20
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	20, 39
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	17, 26
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017).....	37
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (1993).....	13, 14, 15

<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 837 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 483 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983).....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992).....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000).....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 2006).....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 498 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986).....	22
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (Fla. 2008).....	35
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2017).....	37, 38
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	26
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991).....	17, 27
<i>Meeks v. Moore</i> , 216 F. 3d 961 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Meeks v. State</i> , 336 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1976).....	17
<i>Meeks v. State</i> , 339 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1976).....	17
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	36
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016).....	15
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015).....	45, 26
<i>Oats v. Jones</i> , 220 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 2017).....	43

<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3, 12, 24, 33
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 176, 179 (Fla. 2006).....	2
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	29
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120, 137 (Fla. 2003).....	2
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 542 A. 2d 306 (Conn. 1988).....	40
<i>State v. Dougan</i> , 202 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2016).....	19
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 76 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2011).....	45
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	40
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	37, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013).....	39, 42, 43
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	27
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072, 1081 (Fla. 2008).....	2
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016).....	36
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 287 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zack v. Crews</i> , 135 S. Ct. 156 (2013).....	8
<i>Zack v. Crosby</i> , 918 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2004).....	6
<i>Zack v. Crosby</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....	7

<i>Zack v. Florida</i> , 531 U.S. 858 (2000).....	3
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....	3
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005).....	6
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 41 (Fla. 2017).....	9
<i>Zack v. Tucker</i> , 704 F. 3d 917 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....	1
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.203.....	5,6
Florida Statutes	
§916.106(12), Fla. Stat.....	6
§921.137(2), Fla. Stat.....	44
§921.137(4), Fla. Stat.....	44
